
1 

2 

3 

4 In the Matter of  

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UE 264 

5 
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER 

6 2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT 
MECHANISM 

7 

8 

STAFF'S MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY 
AND EXHIBITS 

Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon moves for admission of the following 

9 

10 

11 	Staff/101. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the record in this matter. Staff attaches the original 

affidavits of John Crider and Jorge Ordonez in support of this motion: Joint Staff/100 and Joint 

DATED this  Z-  day of August 2013. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael T. Weirich, 482425 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon 

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
Attorney General 

1 1 

Page 1 - STAFF'S MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS 
MTW/nal/#4532009 

Department of Justice 
1162. Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4342 / Fax: (503) 378-3784 



OFFICIAL SEAL 
MELANIE R FORSYTH 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMM ISSION NO. 460254 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2015 

2013. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UE 264 

In the Matter of 

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER 
2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT 
MECHANISM 

STATE OF OREGON ) 

County of Marion 	) 

I, John Crider, being duly sworn on oath depose and say: 

1. My name is John Crider. I am employed as a Senior Utility Analyst by the Public 

Utility Commission of Oregon. 

2. I co-sponsored joint testimony and one exhibit on behalf of Commission Staff in this 

matter. Specifically, I helped sponsor Joint Staff/100 and Joint Staff/101. 

3. Both my testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and 

belief. If I were to answer these questions today, my responses would be the same. 

Dated this  ig (  day of 

Jo, Crider 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this  a( 	day of 

Notary ubli , State of Or on 

County of  (1/KaA,(411  

My Commission Expires:  7- 	/ yj  

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER 

, 2013. 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER 



Dated this  oZY  day of 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this  g&  day of 2013. 

4, 
Notary Public, State o IS regon 

County of 	R.4,6..-0.3  

My Commission Expires:  74 2o - 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MELANIE R FORSYTH 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 460254 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2015 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UE 264 

In the Matter of 

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER 
2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT 
MECHANISM 

STATE OF OREGON ) 

County of Marion 	) 

I, Jorge Ordonez, being duly sworn on oath depose and say: 

1. My name is Jorge Ordonez. I am employed as a Senior Financial Economist by the 

Public Utility Commission of Oregon. 

2. I co-sponsored joint testimony and one exhibit on behalf of Commission Staff in this 

matter. Specifically, I helped sponsor Joint Staff/100 and Joint Staff/101. 

3. Both my testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and 

belief. If I were to answer these questions today, my responses would be the same. 

AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ 

AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on August 27, 2013, I served the foregoing Staff Motion upon all parties of 

record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail only as all parties waive paper 

service. 

w 
	

W 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 

	
MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 

OPUC DOCKETS 
	

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 

	
419 SW 11TH AVE - SUITE 400 

PORTLAND OR 97205 
	

PORTLAND OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org 

	
katherine@mcd-law. corn 

ROBERT JENKS (C) 
	

W 
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 

	
NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 

PORTLAND OR 97205 
	

GREG BASS 
bob@oregoncub.org 
	

401 WEST A ST. - STE 500 
SAN DIEGO CA 92101 

G. CATRTONA MCCRACKEN (C) 
	

gbass@noblesolutions.corn 
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 

	
W 

catriona@oregoncub.org 
	

PACIFIC POWER 
SARAH WALLACE 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 1800 

DAVISON VAN CLEVE 
	

PORTLAND OR 97232 
IRION A SANGER 
	

sarah.wallace@pacificorp.corn 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 

	
W 

ias@clvclaw.com 
	

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
OREGON DOCKETS 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST - STE 2000 

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
	

PORTLAND OR 97232 
MELINDA J DAVISON 

	
oregondockets@pacificorp.corn 

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 

	
W 

mjcl@dvclaw.corn 
	

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
DOUGLAS C TINGEY 

W 
	

121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC 

	
PORTLAND OR 97204 

KEVIN HIGGINS (C) 
	

doug.tingey@pgn.com  
215 STATE ST - STE 200 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111-2322 

	
JAY TINKER 

khiggins@energystrat. corn 
	

121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC-0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 

W 
	

pge.opuc.filings@pgn.corn 
HUTCHINSON COX COONS ORR & SHERLOCK 
SAMUEL L ROBERTS (C) 

	
W 

777 HIGH ST STE 200 
	

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO BOX 10886 
	

JOHN CRIDER (C) 
EUGENE OR 97440 
	

PO BOX 2148 
sroberts@eugenelaw. corn 

	
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
john.crider@state.or.us  

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UE 264 
Department of.lustiee 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4342 Fax: (503 378-3784 



w 
REGULATORY & COGENERATION SERVICES 
INC 
DONALD W SCHOENBECK 
900 WASHINGTON ST STE 780 
VANCOUVER WA 98660-3455 
dws@r-c-s-inc.corn 

w 
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC 
GREGORY M. ADAMS (C) 
PO BOX 7218 
BOISE ID 83702 
greggrichardsonadams.corn 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Neo a Lane 
Legal Secretary 
Department of Justice 
Business Activities Section 

w 
SAFEWAY INC 
LISSA MALDONADO 
5918 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD 
PLEASANTON CA 94588-3229 
lissa.maldonado@safeway.com  

GEORGE WAIDELICH 
5918 STONERIDGE MALL RD 
PLEASANTON OR 94588-3229 
george.waidelich@safeway.com  

WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
STEVE W CHRISS (C) 
2001 SE 10TH ST 
BENTONVILLE AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.corn 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - UE 264 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 947-4342 Fax: (503 378-3784 


