1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 264		
4	In the Matter of		
5	PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER	STAFF'S MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY	
6	2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT	AND EXHIBITS	
7	MECHANISM		
8	Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon moves for admission of the following		
9	pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the record in this matter. Staff attaches the original		
10	affidavits of John Crider and Jorge Ordonez in support of this motion: Joint Staff/100 and Joint		
11	Staff/101.		
12	72 1/2		
13	DATED this day of August 2013.		
14		Respectfully submitted,	
15		ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM Attorney General	
16	a a	Attorney General	
17		Michaelt.	
18		Michael T. Weirich, #82425 Assistant Attorney General	
19	n	Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility	
20		Commission of Oregon	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

Page 1 - STAFF'S MOTION TO ADMIT TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS MTW/nal/#4532009

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 264		
4	In the Matter of		
567	PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER 2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CRIDER		
8	STATE OF OREGON)		
9	County of Marion)		
10	I, John Crider, being duly sworn on oath depose and say:		
11	1. My name is John Crider. I am employed as a Senior Utility Analyst by the Public		
12	Utility Commission of Oregon.		
13	2. I co-sponsored joint testimony and one exhibit on behalf of Commission Staff in this		
14	matter. Specifically, I helped sponsor Joint Staff/100 and Joint Staff/101.		
15	3. Both my testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and		
16	belief. If I were to answer these questions today, my responses would be the same.		
17			
18	Dated this 21 day of August, 2013.		
19			
20	John Crider		
21			
22	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 21 day of August 2013.		
23	M Farragh		
24	OFFICIAL SEAL MELANIE R FORSYTH NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Oregon		
25	COMMISSION NO. 40015 County of Vilanum		
26	My Commission Expires: 7-20-15		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 264		
4	In the Matter of		
5	PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE ORDONEZ		
6	2014 TRANSITION ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM		
7			
8	STATE OF OREGON)		
9	County of Marion)		
10	I, Jorge Ordonez, being duly sworn on oath depose and say:		
11	1. My name is Jorge Ordonez. I am employed as a Senior Financial Economist by the		
12	Public Utility Commission of Oregon.		
13	2. I co-sponsored joint testimony and one exhibit on behalf of Commission Staff in this		
14	matter. Specifically, I helped sponsor Joint Staff/100 and Joint Staff/101.		
15	3. Both my testimony and exhibit are true and accurate based on my information and		
16	belief. If I were to answer these questions today, my responses would be the same.		
17			
18	Dated this 26 day of August, 2013.		
19			
20	Jorge Ofdonez		
21			
22	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this		
23	Mil		
24	OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Oregon		
25	NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 460254 County of Marcon		
26	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 20, 2015 My Commission Expires: 7-20-15		

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I certify that on August 27, 2013, I served the foregoing Staff Motion upon all parties of		
3	record in this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail only as all parties waive paper		
4	service.		
5	W	w w	
6	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON OPUC DOCKETS	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC KATHERINE A MCDOWELL	
7	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@oregoncub.org	419 SW 11TH AVE - SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 katherine@mcd-law.com	
8	ROBERT JENKS (C)	W	
9	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org	NOBLE AMERICAS ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC GREG BASS 401 WEST A ST STE 500	
10	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)	SAN DIEGO CA 92101 gbass@noblesolutions.com	
11	610 SW BROADWAY - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205	W	
12	catriona@oregoncub.org	PACIFIC POWER SARAH WALLACE	
13	W DAVISON VAN CLEVE IRION A SANGER	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97232 sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com	
14	333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 ias@dvclaw.com	W	
15	W	PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST - STE 2000	
16	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC MELINDA J DAVISON	PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com	
17	333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204	W	
18	mjd@dvclaw.com	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC DOUGLAS C TINGEY	
19	W ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC KEVIN HIGGINS (C)	121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com	
20	215 STATE ST - STE 200 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111-2322	JAY TINKER	
21	khiggins@energystrat.com	121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC-0702 PORTLAND OR 97204	
22	W HUTCHINSON COX COONS ORR & SHERLOCK	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	
23	SAMUEL L ROBERTS (C) 777 HIGH ST STE 200	W PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
24	PO BOX 10886 EUGENE OR 97440	JOHN CRIDER (C) PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148	
25	sroberts@eugenelaw.com	john.crider@state.or.us	
40			

26

1	W	W SAFEWAY INC
2	REGULATORY & COGENERATION SERVICES INC DONALD W SCHOENBECK	LISSA MALDONADO 5918 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD
3	900 WASHINGTON ST STE 780 VANCOUVER WA 98660-3455	PLEASANTON CA 94588-3229 lissa.maldonado@safeway.com
4	dws@r-c-s-inc.com	GEORGE WAIDELICH 5918 STONERIDGE MALL RD
5	RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC GREGORY M. ADAMS (C)	PLEASANTON OR 94588-3229 george.waidelich@safeway.com
6	PO BOX 7218 BOISE ID 83702	w
7	greg@richardsonadams.com	WAL-MART STORES, INC. STEVE W CHRISS (C) 2001 SE 10TH ST
8		BENTONVILLE AR 72716-0550 stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		Neoma Lane
14		Legal Secretary
15		Department of Justice Business Activities Section
16		Business Flow (Mes Section
17		ž.
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		

23

24

25

26